

No. 16-3051

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fourth Circuit**

---

MICHAEL A. SCOTT,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

– v. –

CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,  
*Defendant-Petitioner.*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO  
APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)**

---

From the August 19, 2016 Order of the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland in Case Nos. 1:15-cv-03330-GLR  
and 1:15-cv-03759-GLR

---

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
MATTHEW A. WARING  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner Cricket Communications, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The District Court’s Reasoning Was Erroneous.....	1
A. Cricket Met Its Burden To Demonstrate The Amount In Controversy By A Preponderance Of The Evidence. ....	1
B. The Authority Cited By Scott Is Inapposite.....	3
C. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Rulings Of Other Circuits On The Relevance Of “Overinclusive” Evidence.....	8
D. Cricket Is Not Required To Present Statistical Evidence. ....	9
II. Permission To Appeal Is Warranted.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amaya v. Power Design, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4269801 (4th Cir. Aug. 15, 2016).....	10
<i>Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Carroll Carolina Oil Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	2, 3
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Dennison v. Carolina Payday Loans, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 941 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Dudley v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 778 F.3d 909 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Advance America</i> , 549 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Raskas v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 719 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Reece v. AES Corp.</i> , 638 F. App'x 755 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Robertson v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S. Fla. Wellness, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 745 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2, 6, 8, 9
<i>In re Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	6
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)-(B).....	4
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005).....	7
